
 

 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Siambr Hywel - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 18 November 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

312 (v4)  
------ 

This meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with some Members in Siambr Hywel, 

Tŷ Hywel and others joining by video-conference. 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call party leaders to ask questions without notice to the 

First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Storm Claudia 

(45 mins)   

4 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning: AI in Wales 

(45 mins)   

5 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government: Affordable Housing 

(45 mins)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/18-11-2025/
https://senedd.wales/archive/business-statements/business-statement-and-announcement-18-11-2025/


 

 

6 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning: Outcome of the Internal Business Support Review 

(45 mins)   

7 Statement by the Minister for Further and Higher Education: 

Learning and Skills in Prison 

(45 mins)   

8 The Health Impact Assessment (Wales) Regulations 2025 

(15 mins)   

NDM9048 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Health Impact Assessment (Wales) Regulations 2025 is made in 

accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 16 September 2025. 

Supporting documents: 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

report 

9 The Land Transaction Tax (Modification of Special Tax Sites Relief) 

(Wales) (No.2) Regulations 2025 

(5 mins)   

NDM9049 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Land Transaction Tax (Modification of Special Tax Sites Relief) 

(No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2025 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the 

Table Office on 21 October 2025. 

Supporting documents: 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/sub-ld17413-en.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s165693/LJC6-28-25%20-%20Paper%206%20Report.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s165694/LJC6-28-25%20-%20Paper%207%20%20Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s165694/LJC6-28-25%20-%20Paper%207%20%20Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/sub-ld17493-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/cr-ld17544-en.pdf


 

 

10 The Land Transaction Tax (Modification of Special Tax Sites Relief) 

(Wales) (No.3) Regulations 2025 

(5 mins)   

NDM9050 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Land Transaction Tax (Modification of Special Tax Sites Relief) 

(No. 3) (Wales) Regulations 2025 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the 

Table Office on 21 October 2025. 

Supporting documents: 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

11 Debate: The Welsh Language Commissioner’s Annual Report 

2024-25 

(60 mins)   

NDM9047 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

 

To propose that the Senedd: 

Notes the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Annual Report 2024-25. 

Welsh Language Commissioner’s Annual Report 2024-25 

12 Voting Time 

   

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 19 November 2025 

https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/sub-ld17494-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/cr-ld17545-en.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/gen-ld17539-en.pdf


FIRST MINISTER

Oral Questions tabled on 13/11/2025 for answer on 18/11/2025
The Presiding Officer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question

2.

Mike Hedges Swansea East

OQ63419 (e)

What is the Welsh Government doing to develop the co-operative sector?

1

Paul Davies Preseli Pembrokeshire

OQ63409 (e)

What is the Welsh Government doing to improve the delivery of health

services in Preseli Pembrokeshire?

2

Janet Finch-Saunders Aberconwy

OQ63413 (e)

What steps is the First Minister taking to ensure that care homes in north

Wales are financially resilient?

3

Sioned Williams South Wales West

OQ63450 (w)

How does the Welsh Government support children's rights?

4

Mark Isherwood North Wales

OQ63408 (e)

What action is the Welsh Government taking to reduce NHS waiting times in

North Wales?

5

Carolyn Thomas North Wales

OQ63430 (e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on the Welsh Government's work

with the Welsh Local Government Association to make the process of

reapplying for a blue badge more consistent across local authorities?

6

Heledd Fychan South Wales Central

OQ63439 (w)

Will the First Minister provide an update on what has been achieved by the

Government over the past five years to lessen the use of primary aggregates?

7

13/11/2025, 17:09 Oral Questions tabled on 13/11/2025 for answer on 18/11/2025 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/18-11-2025/ 1/2

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=332
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=145
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=212
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8670
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=157
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5143
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=426


Rhys ab Owen South Wales Central

OQ63416 (e)

What plans does the Welsh Government have to introduce or support

prostate-specific antigen screening programmes for men who are of higher

risk of prostate cancer?

8

Russell George Montgomeryshire

OQ63411 (e)

How does the Welsh Government ensure that inconvenience to the public is

kept to a minimum when road closures take place for essential maintenance

work?

9

Samuel Kurtz Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire

OQ63452 (e)

How is the Welsh Government supporting businesses in Carmarthen West and

South Pembrokeshire?

10

Sian Gwenllian Arfon

OQ63417 (w)

Will the First Minister provide an update on the plan to establish a network of

emergency response vehicles in Gwynedd?

11

Tom Giffard South Wales West

OQ63451 (e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on the Welsh Government's

consultation on the 182-day rule for holiday lets?

12

13/11/2025, 17:09 Oral Questions tabled on 13/11/2025 for answer on 18/11/2025 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/18-11-2025/ 2/2

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8625
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=303
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8642
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4981
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8733

	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Siambr Hywel - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 18 November 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15436 

312 (v4)  
------ 

This meeting was held in a hybrid format, with some Members in Siambr Hywel, Tŷ 

Hywel and others joining by video-conference. 

 

Presiding Officer Statement 

The Llywydd made a statement to extend the Senedd’s condolences to the First 

Minister following the loss of her mother.  

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.21 

3 Statement by the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs: Storm Claudia  

The item started at 14.51 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

4 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

AI in Wales  

The item started at 15.36 

5 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government: Affordable Housing  

The item started at 16.09 

6 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Outcome of the Internal Business Support Review  

The item started at 16.49 

7 Statement by the Minister for Further and Higher Education: Learning 

and Skills in Prison  

The item started at 17.17 

8 The Health Impact Assessment (Wales) Regulations 2025  

The item started at 17.59 

NDM9048 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Health Impact Assessment (Wales) Regulations 2025 is made in 

accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 16 September 2025. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

9 The Land Transaction Tax (Modification of Special Tax Sites Relief) 

(Wales) (No.2) Regulations 2025  

The item started at 18.06 

NDM9049 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/sub-ld17413-en.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156


 

 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Land Transaction Tax (Modification of Special Tax Sites Relief) (No. 2) 

(Wales) Regulations 2025 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office 

on 21 October 2025. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

10 The Land Transaction Tax (Modification of Special Tax Sites Relief) 

(Wales) (No.3) Regulations 2025  

The item started at 18.10 

NDM9050 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Land Transaction Tax (Modification of Special Tax Sites Relief) (No. 3) 

(Wales) Regulations 2025 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office 

on 21 October 2025. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

11 Debate: The Welsh Language Commissioner’s Annual Report 2024-25  

NDM9047 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd: 

Notes the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Annual Report 2024-25. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

12 Voting Time  

There was no voting time. 

The meeting concluded at 18.46 

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 19 November 2025

https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/sub-ld17493-en.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/sub-ld17494-en.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156

